

Name: June M. Dow Age: 75 Hometown: Port Hope Funeral Date: June 04, 2023 Date of Birth: Not Available Date of Passing: May 15, 2023 Funeral Home: <u>Ramsey Funeral Home</u>

## **Funeral Information**

Cremation has taken place. Please join us for a memorial service to celebrate the life of June Marie Dow. We will gather together on Sunday June 4, 2023 from 12-4 pm at the Port Hope Amvets Hall, 8011 Rubicon Road, Port Hope, MI 48468, over a luncheon to remember our beloved family member and friend who will be greatly missed. If you would like to donate to the memorial service funds, please contact Frederick Dow 989-551-8108. Arrangements are being handled by the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach.

## Family of the Deceased

June is survived by her husband Russel Dow Jr., her sister Delores Wontroba, children: Brenda, Russel III, Matt and Fred & Misty Dow, her stepson from Texas, Keith Strough, grandchildren: Jeremy and Jennifer Dow, Freddy & Karissa Dow, Andrew & Amey Strough, Nathan, Michael Christopher MaKayla & Tony, and great grandchildren: Alyssa, Lilyann and Sophia. She was preceded in death by her mother Betty Russel and grandson Damon Dow, mother-in-law Edith Dow and Father-in-law: Russel Dow SR., daughter-in-law Donna Strough.

## **Biography**

June M. Dow, age 75 of Port Hope, got her angel wings May 15, 2023. She was a loving wife, sister, mother grandma, and nana. She met and married the love of her life Russel Dow Jr. on April 30, 1966. They just celebrated their 57th wedding anniversary surrounded by her immediate family. June enjoyed gardening, knitting, crocheting, and watching the birds. She especially enjoyed being with her grandchildren.